
Agenda of Regular Meeting 

The Board of Trustees
Galveston Independent School District

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Galveston Independent School District will be 
held April 17, 2024, beginning at 6:00 PM in the Lovenberg Administration Building, 3904 
Avenue T, Galveston, TX 77550.

The subjects discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as listed
below. Items do not have to be taken in the order shown.

1) Call to order Open Session in the Board Room of the Lovenberg Administration Building, 
3904 Avenue T, Galveston, Texas.
2) Pledge of Allegiance to the United States flag and the Texas flag.
3) Citizen's Request to Address the Board on Agenda and Non-Agenda Items.  Please 
complete sign-up sheets available in the lobby prior to the start of the meeting.
4) Declaration of Conflicts of Interest.
5) District Reports

A) Superintendent's Report
1) Science Report
2) ESL/Bilingual Report

B) Board Committee Reports
1) Facilities/Finance Committee Chair- Mr. Johnny Smecca

6) Financial Reports and Budget Update
7) REGULAR AGENDA- Action Items
8) The Board may recess into Closed Executive Session in the Library as permitted by the 
Texas Open Meeting Act Government Code Sections 551.071- 551.090 Subchapter D and 
E. 

Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the School 
Board with regard to any matter considered in such closed meeting then the final action, final 
decision, or final vote shall be either:
    A) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon the reconvening of the public meeting; 
or
    B) at a subsequent public meeting of the School Board upon notice thereof; as the School 
Board shall determine.

A) Personnel - Resignations and new hires
B) Consultation with Attorney - Personnel and/or property issues
C) Security - Threat assessments
D) Superintendent - Contract and/or evaluation
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E) Deliberate the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property
9) Reestablish the open meeting of the Galveston ISD Board of Trustees.
10) CONSENT AGENDA - Action Items

A) Consider approval of the minutes from the Regular Meeting on March 
27, 2024.
B) Consider approval of personnel resignations and recommendations with 
contracts.
C) Discuss and consider approval of payment of attorney fees.
D) Consider approval of Budget Amendments
E) Discuss and consider accepting donations in accordance with Board 
Policy CDC Local.
F) Discuss and consider approval of the recommendations for Chapter 21 
Professional Contracts for the 2024-2025 school year as presented.
G) Discuss and Consider Approval of Annual Renewal of Microsoft 
Volume Licensing Agreement
H) Discuss and consider approval of EPIC System
I) Discuss and approve the purchase of audio visual equipment for the Weis 
gym and cafeteria in an amount not to exceed $58,000 from Howard 
Technology Solutions using the School Action Fund grant
J) Discuss and Consider Approval of CSRFP 2023-24-004 Food Service 
Equipment – Serving Counter Renovation
K) Discuss and consider approval to adopt and implement a voluntary 
desegregation plan under the Magnet Schools Assistance Program Grant
L) Discuss and consider the submission of a proposal for the Magnet 
Schools Assistance Program grant.
M) Discuss and consider the approval of the Certification of Provision of 
Instructional Materials Survey 2024-25, and submission of its contents to 
the State Board of Education for district IMTA funding through EMAT.
N) Discuss and consider approval for contracted services from Relay 
Graduate School of Education for an amount not to exceed $90,000.
O) Discuss and consider the approval of the Proclamation 2024 Science 
Textbook selection for an amount not to exceed $800,000 using state IMTA 
funds.
P) Discuss and consider approval for year two of a three-year professional 
services agreement with Kickstart Kids during the 2024-2025 school year in 
an amount not to exceed $78,000 to be funded with Title funds. 
Q) Discuss and consider the approval of the ratification of the purchase of 
laptops from the December 20, 2023 Board Meeting (School Action Fund 
Grant) 
R) Discuss and Consider Approval of Proposals for Press Box Construction 
(Curtain Wall Systems & Metal Panels) named on April 16th, 2024

11) Suggested Future Agenda Items
12) COMMENTS FROM THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.0415, Trustees may report on any of the 
following items: 
1. Expressions of thanks, gratitude, and condolences 
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2. Information regarding holiday schedules
3. Honorary or salutary recognition of a public official, public employee, or other citizen
4. Reminders regarding GISD events
5. Reminders regarding community events
6. Health and safety announcements
13) Adjournment

If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be held in a closed 
meeting, the Board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, 
Government Code, Chapter 551, Subchapters D and E.  Before any closed meeting is convened, the 
presiding officer will publicly identify the section or sections of the Act authorizing the closed meeting. 
All final votes, actions, or decisions will be taken in open meeting. 

The notice for this meeting was posted in compliance with the Texas Open Meeting Act on 
____________, at ___________ by _________________ for the Board of Trustees.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY — APRIL 17, 2024 BOARD MEETING 

                    PERIOD ENDING MARCH 31, 2024 

FISCAL YEAR ACTUAL PERCENTAGE 

FY24 $86,985,389 84.1% OF PROJECTED COLLECTIONS 

FY23  $100,277,047 89.3% OF BUDGETED COLLECTIONS 

REVENUE (REPORT #1) 

Moody Bank    $22,855,060.44  

Texas Class Investment Pool $127,348578.33 N/A (Investment Pool) 

Texas Range $12,692,767.28 N/A (Investment Pool) 

Fidelity Investments $212,493,666.78 Treasury & Federal Agency Securities 

Total 
 

$375,390,072.83 
  

  

  
Fund Budget 

Amount Col-
lected 

  
% Collected 

Maintenance & Operations $93,013,646 $81,162,759 87.3% 

Interest & Sinking (Debt Payment) $22,925,201 $20,007,880 87.3% 

COLLECTIONS (REPORT #4) 

FISCAL YEAR ACTUAL PERCENTAGE 

FY24  $40,931,804 38.6% OF PROJECTED EXPENDITURES 

FY23  $43,405,238  36.2% OF BUDGETED COLLECTIONS 

BOND 2022-2023 CONSTRUCTION (REPORT #5) 

BOND 2022 INTEREST (REPORT #6) 

VENDORS W/ AGGR. PURCHASES >$50K (REPORT #7) 

LOCAL VENDOR ACTIVITY (REPORT #8) 

MONTHLY CHECK REGISTER (REPORT #9) 

FINANCE HIGHLIGHTS  

  

  

VENDOR TOTAL    27 

VENDOR AMOUNT TOTAL  $6,696,999.57 

VENDOR TOTAL  124 

VENDOR AMOUNT TOTAL  $4,208,309.54 

 
MOODY BANK AND TEXAS CLASS 
    (POOLS ONLY) 

$5,432,068  
SEE DIGITAL COPY—ATTACHMENT J 

SPENT PTD 
    $58,629,673 

ENCUMBERED PTD   
$36,170,998 

CASH & INVESTMENTS  (REPORT #3) 

EXPENDITURES (REPORT #2) 

Everybody’s Essential Fun Run—4/6/2024 
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 Attachment A 

Financial Reports – Executive Summary, Board Meeting 4/17/2024  

The following reports representing period ending 3/31/2024, are attached for your review: 

Report No. 1 – General Fund revenue collected through the period totals $86,985,389 or 84.1% of 
projected collections. For the same period in FY 2022-2023, revenue totaled $100,277,047 or 89.3% of 
budgeted collections. See attachment B. 

Report No. 2 – General Fund expenditures through the period total $40,931,804 or 38.6% of total 
projected expenditures. For the same period in FY 2022-2023, expenditures totaled $43,405,238 or 
36.2% of budgeted expenditures. See attachment C.  

Report No. 3 – Cash and investment report. See attachment D.  

Funds held by each financial institution at 3/31/2024 are as follows: 

Moody Bank   $  22,855,060.44 Pledged securities $36,200,000 

Texas Class Investment Pool $127,348,578.33 N/A (Investment Pool) 
Texas Range $ 12,692,767.28 N/A (Investment Pool) 
Fidelity Investments $212,493,666.78 Treasury & Federal Agency Securities 
Total $375,390,072.83  

 

Report No. 4 – Current ad valorem taxes, delinquent taxes, and penalties & interest collections through 
the period are as follows (See attachment E). 

 
Fund Budget 

Amount 
Collected 

 
% Collected 

Maintenance & Operations $93,013,646 $81,162,759 87.3% 
Interest & Sinking (Debt Payment) $22,925,201 $20,007,880 87.3% 

 

For the same period in FY 2022-2023, collections were $92,734,077 (89.7%) for M&O and $18,130,737 
(89.5%) for I&S. 

Report No. 5 – 2022 Bond Construction Projects. See attachment F. 

Report No. 6 – 2022 Bond Interest Earned.  See attachment G 

Report No. 7 – Vendors with aggregate purchases for FY 2022-2023 that exceed $50,000. See 
attachment H.  

Report No. 8 – Local vendor activity for FY 2022-2023 (zip codes 77550-77559). See attachment I.  

Report No. 9 -  Monthly Check Register. See attachment J. 

Report No. 10 – Legal Fee Summary FY 2023-2024.   See attachment K. 

Report No. 11  - Executive Summary 
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GALVESTON ISD
GENERAL FUND REVENUES BY MAJOR OBJECT

 AS OF 3/31/2024

 2023-2024 Revised 
Budget  

 Monthly Receipts 
3/31/2024 

FYTD Activity 
3/31/2024

 2023-2024 FYTD 
(Under)/Over Budget  

57-- LOCAL REVENUE 95,874,253$            2,289,157$             83,180,240$         (12,694,013)$                 
58-- STATE REVENUE 6,078,647$              715,351$                3,196,213$           (2,882,434)$                    
59-- FEDERAL REVENUE 1,505,000$              57,759$                  589,488$              (915,512)$                       
79--  TRANSFERS IN 15,000$                    12,724$                  19,448$                 4,448$                             
--- 103,472,900$          3,074,991$             86,985,389$         (16,487,511)$                 

% COLLECTED 

 

84.1%

ATTACHMENT B 

$83,180,240 

$3,196,213 
$589,488 

REVENUE SUMMARY

LOCAL REVENUE STATE REVENUE FEDERAL REVENUE
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GALVESTON ISD
GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION

AS OF 3/31/2024

FC             Function
Rev Bud October 2023-

2024
FYTD Activity March   2023-

2024
Encumbered March       2023-

2024
Expenses + 

Encumbered 
Unencumbered  Balance  March 

2023-2024
00 REVENUES (Carehere Closeout) -$                                131,947$                                    -$                                              131,947$                      131,947$                                         
11 INSTRUCTION 38,383,039$                  20,072,917$                              147,800$                                     20,220,717$                (18,162,322)$                                  
12 LIBRARY 361,369$                       199,311$                                    12,447$                                        211,758$                      (149,611)$                                        
13 TEACHER STAFF DEVELOPMENT 490,788$                       206,740$                                    845$                                             207,585$                      (283,203)$                                         
21 INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 1,957,769$                    1,109,946$                                3,059$                                          1,113,005$                  (844,764)$                                        
23 CAMPUS PRINCIPALS 4,180,152$                    2,288,987$                                1,456$                                          2,290,443$                  (1,889,709)$                                     
31 COUNSELING 2,387,832$                    1,345,707$                                4,892$                                          1,350,599$                  (1,037,233)$                                     
32 SOCIAL WORK 298,143$                       172,425$                                    -$                                              172,425$                      (125,718)$                                        
33 NURSES 881,969$                       470,541$                                    755$                                             471,296$                      (410,673)$                                        
34 TRANSPORTATION 3,671,192$                    2,116,173$                                136,050$                                     2,252,223$                  (1,418,969)$                                     
35 FOOD SERVICE -$                                3$                                                -$                                              3$                                  3$                                                      
36 CO/EXTRA CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES 2,238,398$                    1,277,538$                                75,694$                                        1,353,231$                  (885,167)$                                        
41 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 3,126,179$                    1,739,785$                                125,903$                                     1,865,688$                  (1,260,491)$                                     
51 MAINTENANCE 9,991,107$                    5,942,377$                                526,620$                                     6,468,997$                  (3,522,110)$                                     
52 SECURITY 1,383,828$                    827,201$                                    20,238$                                        847,439$                      (536,389)$                                        
53 TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT 2,118,041$                    1,191,599$                                124,288$                                     1,315,888$                  (802,153)$                                        
61 COMMUNITY SERVICES 887,510$                       510,853$                                    290,000$                                     800,853$                      (86,657)$                                          
71 DEBT SERVICE 90,000$                          -$                                             95,400$                                        95,400$                        5,400$                                              
81 CONSTRUCTION 75,000$                          39,984$                                      63,448$                                        103,432$                      28,432$                                            
91 CHAPTER 41 RECAPTURE 32,715,726$                  1,030,614$                                -$                                              1,030,614$                  (31,685,112)$                                  
93 PMTS TO FISCAL AGENT/SSA 26,875$                          -$                                             -$                                              -$                              (26,875)$                                          
99 APPRAISAL DISTRICT FEES 772,000$                       257,156$                                    741,368$                                     998,524$                      226,524$                                         
-- COLUMN TOTALS 106,036,917$               40,931,804$                              2,370,263$                                  43,302,067$                (62,734,850)$                                  

EXPENDITURES AS A % OF BUDGET 
 

38.6% 40.8%

$20,072,917 

$199,311 $206,740 $1,109,946 $2,288,987 
$1,345,707 $172,425 

$470,541 $2,116,173 

$3 
$1,277,538 

$1,739,785 

$5,942,377 

$827,201 

$1,191,599 
$510,853 

$-$39,984 
$1,030,614 

$- $257,156 

ACTUAL EXPENSES BY FUNCTION

11 INSTRUCTION
12 LIBRARY
13 TEACHER STAFF DEVELOPMENT
21 INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION
23 CAMPUS PRINCIPALS
31 COUNSELING
32 SOCIAL WORK
33 NURSES
34 TRANSPORTATION
35 FOOD SERVICE
36 CO/EXTRA CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES
41 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
51 MAINTENANCE
52 SECURITY
53 TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT
61 COMMUNITY SERVICES
71 DEBT SERVICE
81 CONSTRUCTION
91 CHAPTER 41 RECAPTURE

ATTACHMENT C
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CASH & INVESTMENT REPORT - ATTACHMENT D
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GALVESTON ISD
TAX COLLECTIONS BY FUND

 AS OF 3/31/2024

FUND FUND OBJ            OBJ            
 Revised Budget 

2023-2024 
 FYTD Activity 

2023-2024 
 March 2023-2024 Monthly 

Activity 
 2022-23 FYTD 

(UNDER)/Over Budget 
199 GENERAL FUND 5711 TAXES-CURRENT YEAR 90,342,314$            79,849,471$        1,736,638$                            (10,492,843)$                   
199 GENERAL FUND 5712 TAXES-DELINQUENT 1,671,332$              790,243$              (3,330)$                                   (881,089)$                         
199 GENERAL FUND 5719 PENALTY/INT/OTHER TAX REVENUE 1,000,000$              523,045$              162,159$                               (476,955)$                         

93,013,646$            81,162,759$        1,895,467$                            (11,850,887)$                   
YTD AS  A % OF BUDGET 

FUND FUND OBJ            OBJ            
 Revised Budget 

2023-2024 
 FYTD Activity 

2023-2024 
 March 2023-2024 Monthly 

Activity 
 2022-23 FYTD 

(UNDER)/Over Budget 
599 DEBT SERVICE FUND 5711 TAXES-CURRENT YEAR 22,386,059$            19,779,461$        430,324$                               (2,606,598)$                      
599 DEBT SERVICE FUND 5712 TAXES-DELINQUENT 414,142$                  132,466$              (781)$                                      (281,676)$                         
599 DEBT SERVICE FUND 5719 PENALTY/INT/OTHER TAX REVENUE 125,000$                  95,953$                34,863$                                  (29,047)$                           

22,925,201$            20,007,880$        464,406$                               (2,917,321)$                      
YTD AS  A % OF BUDGET 

FUND TOTAL 

FUND TOTAL 

87.3%

87.3%

ATTACHMENT E
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Galveston Independent School District
Bond 2022 Construction Expenditures 

As of March 31, 2024

 

Bond Propositions

 Voter Approved        
May 7, 2022         

Amount Authorized  
Bond Sale #1  August 

30, 2022
Bond Sale #2  May 3, 

2023
Bond Sale #1  August 

30, 2022
Bond Sale #2  May 3, 

2023
A Ball HS 229,973,721$                170,472,069$                59,501,652$                  170,314,618$                59,659,103$                  
A Transportation 2,820,186$                    1,849,855$                    970,331$                       1,849,855$                    970,331$                       
A Bond Resolutions 1,061,093$                    1,061,093$                    -$                               1,061,093$                    -$                               
B Natatorium at BHS 15,980,000$                  11,825,089$                  4,154,911$                    15,980,000$                  -$                               
C MS Renovation at Central MS 8,513,236$                    8,513,236$                    -$                               8,513,236$                    -$                               
C MS Renovation at Weis 18,746,764$                  18,745,885$                  879$                              17,850,018$                  896,746$                       
C MS Renovation at Austin MS 8,900,000$                    8,727,773$                    172,227$                       8,727,773$                    172,227$                       
D Technology 4,535,000$                    4,535,000$                    -$                               4,379,085$                    155,915$                       
E Courville Stadium 24,270,000$                  24,270,000$                  -$                               21,324,323$                  2,945,678$                    

TOTAL BOND AMOUNT 314,800,000$                250,000,000$                64,800,000$                  250,000,000$                64,800,000$                  

 Propositions Sum of Ball HS and Natatorium 245,953,721$                    
These project budgets have been combined as they will be bid as one.

Project Expenditures not budgeted (3,190,869)$                      
Bond Funds Interest Earned through March 2023 5,432,068$                        
Excess Interest Earned 2,241,199$                        

Original Bond 2022 Interest Earned Bond Bond
Description of Expenditure Project Budget on Bond Revised Budget Resolution FY21 Resolution #3-7 FY23 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Encumbrances Balance

6629 New Ball High School Construction 194,179,259$                3,981,760$                    198,161,019$                3,169,075$                    -                           2,124,166 14,455,747 21,765,744              159,815,361$         
6628 Architect Fees 10,869,914                    10,869,914                    162,960                   6,991,320 1,792,314 3,071,822                 (1,148,502)$            
6626 Attorney Fees -                                 19,244                     136,032 (155,276)$               
6625 Program Management Fees -                                 66,064                     141,898 178,471 2,166,824                 (2,553,257)$            
6627 Surveys, Testing and Reimb. 2,691,072                      2,691,072                      343,590 127,025 56,305                      2,164,151$             
6639 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 12,624,114                    12,624,114                    -                           53,026 12,571,088$           
6638 Technology 9,609,362                      9,609,362                      -                           12,792                          9,596,570$             

TOTAL 229,973,721$                3,981,760$                    233,955,481$                -$                               3,169,075$                    248,268$                 9,790,032$                  16,566,350$                27,060,695$            180,290,135$         
   

6629 Ball High School Construction 12,867,782$                  276,677 13,144,459$                  13,144,459$           
6628 Natatorium Architect Fees -$                               -                                     467,858 43,971 871,511 (1,383,340)$            
6626 Attorney Fees -$                               -                                     930 (930)$                      
6625 Program Management Fees -$                               -                                     674 (674)$                      
6627 Surveys, Testing and Reimb. 1,383,208$                    1,383,208                      4,298 3,887 26,003 1,349,020$             
6639 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 1,152,673$                    1,152,673                      1,152,673$             
6638 Technology 576,337$                       576,337                         576,337$                

TOTAL 15,980,000$                  276,677$                       16,256,677$                  -$                               -$                               -$                         473,761$                     47,857$                        897,514$                 14,837,546$           
TOTAL BHS & NATATORIUM 245,953,721$                4,258,437$                    250,212,158$                -$                               3,169,075$                    248,268$                 10,263,793$                16,614,207$                27,958,209$            195,127,681$         

 

6631 Transportation Buses (13 total - 10 remaining) 1,651,161$                    48,829$                         1,699,990$                    -                           451,854                        59,900                          932,465                    255,771$                
6631 White Fleet 862,259                         862,259 -                           185,765 491,072 185,421$                
6631 Police Vehicles 213,453                         213,453 -                           0 0 213,453$                
6638 SMART-Tag Student Management Software 93,313                           93,313 -                           0 0 93,313$                  

TOTAL 2,820,186$                    48,829$                         2,869,015$                    -$                               -$                               -$                         637,619$                     550,972$                     932,465$                 747,959$                
 

Bond Resolutions Capital Expenditures in FY 2022
Pre-bond planning - VLK Achitects 178,000$                       -$                               178,000$                       178,000$                       -$                        
Parker Elementary HVAC 543,593$                       543,593 543,593 -                          
200KW Generator for Admin Support Center 144,500$                       144,500 144,500 0
Real Property - 4221 Ave. N 1/2 195,000$                       195,000 195,000 0

1,061,093$                    -$                               1,061,093$                    1,061,093$                    -$                               -$                         -$                              -$                          -$                        

 
Middle Schools

6629 MS Renovation at Austin MS Construction 7,542,373$                    154,094$                       7,696,467$                    863,488                        940,571                    5,892,408$             
6628 Architect Fees 452,542                         452,542 452,542$                
6626 Attorney Fees 0 -$                        
6625 Program Management Fees 0 -                           8,419 30,632 50,974 (90,025)$                 
6627 Surveys, Testing and Reimb. 150,847                         150,847 5,800 18,990 126,057$                
6639 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 377,119                         377,119 4,128 550 372,441$                
6638 Technology 377,119                         377,119 377,119$                

TOTAL MS Renovation at Austin 8,900,000$                    154,094$                       9,054,094$                    -$                                   -$                                   -$                             14,219 917,238$                     992,095$                 7,130,542$             

Bond Reallocation

4.17.2024 BOND 2022 EXPENDITURE REPORT - ATTACHMENT F
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Galveston Independent School District
Bond 2022 Construction Expenditures 

As of March 31, 2024

 
Original Bond 2022 Interest Earned Bond Bond

Description of Expenditure Project Budget on Bond Revised Budget Resolution FY21 Resolution #3-7 FY23 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Encumbrances Balance

6629 MS Renovation at Central MS Construction 7,214,607$                    147,398$                       7,362,005$                    1,365,393 3,435,048 1,805,414 408,268                    1,713,275$             
6628 Architect Fees -                                 58,171 527,962 461,424 (989,386)$               
6626 Attorney Fees -                                 -$                        
6625 Program Management Fees 432,877$                       432,877 68,565 83,907 280,405$                
6627 Surveys, Testing and Reimb. 144,292$                       144,292 63 144,229$                
6639 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 360,730$                       360,730 261,743 101,780 53,036 205,914$                
6638 Technology 360,730$                       360,730 360,730$                

TOTAL MS Renovation at Central 8,513,236$                    147,398$                       8,660,634$                    -$                                   1,685,308$                    -$                             4,133,417$                  1,942,358$                  869,692$                 1,715,167$             
   

6629 MS Renovation at Weis Construction 15,621,571                    324,581                         15,946,152$                  1,005,172                     1,690,432                     1,685,071                 11,565,477$           
6628 Architect Fees 937,294                         937,294                         525,366                        411,928                    (0)$                          
6626 Attorney Fees -                                 -$                        
6625 Program Management Fees -                                 -                                 39,610                          45,350                          104,667                    (189,627)$               
6627 Surveys, Testing and Reimb. 313,310                         313,310                         3,800                            11,240                          8,500                        289,770$                
6639 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 1,093,510                      1,093,510                      38,548                          822                               -                            1,054,139$             
6638 Technology 781,079                         781,079                         6,461                            16,959                      757,659$                

TOTAL MS Renovation at Weis 18,746,764                    324,581                         19,071,345                    -                                 -                                 -                           1,612,497                     1,754,305                     2,227,125                 13,477,418             
TOTAL Middle School Renovations 36,160,000$                  626,073$                       36,786,073$                  -$                               1,685,308$                    -$                         5,760,133$                  4,613,901$                  4,088,912$              22,323,128$           

Elementary Schools  
6629 Burnet  Construction 2,540 30,339 (32,879)$                 
6629 Morgan Construction 2,581 35,560 (38,141)$                 
6629 MECC Construction 4,096 14,884 (18,980)$                 
6629 Oppe Construction 6,635 67,702 (74,337)$                 
6629 Parker Construction 0 34,401 (34,401)$                 

TOTAL Elementary School Renovations 15,853$                        182,886$                 (198,739)$               

6625 Technology Program Management Fees -$                               78,519$                         78,519$                         1,843 76,676
6638 Hardware and Infrastructure 792,000$                       792,000.00                    -                           446,982 88,364 352                           256,301
6638 Classroom devices and audio 3,743,000$                    3,743,000.00                 -                           -                                3,743,000

Technology 4,535,000$                    78,519$                         4,613,519$                    -$                               -$                               -$                         448,825$                     88,364$                        352$                         4,075,977$             

6629 Courville Stadium Design and Construction 19,001,345$                  420,210$                       19,421,555$                  50,000                     18,002,823                  177,854                        2,796,713                 (1,605,834)$            
6628 Architect Fees 1,140,000                      1,140,000.00                 219,000                        2,400                            207,600 711,000$                
6626 Attorney Fees -                                 -                                 4,185.00                  2,022 3,861 (10,068)$                 
6625 Program Management Fees -                                 -                                 453,228 95,716 (548,944)$               
6627 Surveys, Testing and Reimb. 1,848,655                      1,848,655.00                 1,000.00                  59,420 59,891 1,728,344$             
6631 Vehicles > $5K -                                 -                                 11,110 (11,110)$                 
6639 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 1,330,000                      1,330,000.00                 75,867 142,704 1,111,429$             
6638 Technology 950,000                         950,000.00                    24,000                          6,517 919,483$                

TOTAL 24,270,000$                  420,210$                       24,690,210$                  -$                               -$                               55,185$                   18,847,470$                485,082$                     3,008,174$              2,294,299$             
  

GRAND TOTALS 314,800,000$             5,432,068$                  320,232,068$             1,061,093$                  4,854,383$                  303,453$               35,957,840$              22,368,380$              36,170,998$          224,370,304$      
 

 

4.17.2024 BOND 2022 EXPENDITURE REPORT - ATTACHMENT F
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BOND 2022 & 2023 INTEREST

Total Interest Earned
Moody Bank 2022 

Bond Constr
 Texas Class 2022 

Bond Constr 
Moody Bank 2023 

Bond Constr
 Texas Class 2023 

Bond Constr 
Aug-22 32,755$                       32,755$                        -$                                -$                                 -$                                  
Sep-22 402,692$                    8$                                  402,684$                   -$                                 -$                                  
Oct-22 134,569$                    44$                                134,524$                   -$                                 -$                                  
Nov-22 149,647$                    67$                                149,580$                   -$                            -$                             
Dec-22 172,618$                    53$                                172,565$                   -$                            -$                             
Jan-23 180,790$                    48$                                180,743$                   -$                            -$                             
Feb-23 164,978$                    43$                                164,936$                   -$                            -$                             
Mar-23 177,198$                    92$                                177,106$                   -$                            -$                             
Apr-23 168,717$                    90$                                168,627$                   -$                            -$                             

May-23 431,487$                    76$                                168,125$                   38$                             263,247$                    
Jun-23 422,195$                    102$                              158,591$                   125$                           263,376$                    
Jul-23 413,532$                    168$                              142,117$                   130$                           271,117$                    

Aug-23 377,989$                    210$                              103,865$                   149$                           273,765$                    
Sep-23 360,650$                    160$                              92,637$                     126$                           267,727$                    
Oct-23 343,499$                    112$                              78,582$                     206$                           264,599$                    
Nov-23 307,557$                    55$                                75,347$                     234$                           231,920$                    
Dec-23 316,657$                    45$                                76,156$                     164$                           240,292$                    
Jan-24 313,233$                    41$                                73,860$                     82$                             239,250$                    
Feb-24 280,069$                    47$                                64,108$                     84$                             215,830$                    
Mar-24 281,237$                    61$                                59,879$                     73$                             221,225$                    

Total Interest Earned 5,432,068$                 34,275$                        2,644,031$                1,411$                        2,752,350$                 

NOTE: September 2022 Texas Class interest was high due to the interest
being calculated on the full bond proceeds prior to the funds
being sent to Fidelity

Galveston Independent School District
Bond 2022 & 2023 Interest Earnings

As of March 31, 2024

BOND 2022 2023 INTEREST EARNED - ATTACHMENT G
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4.17.2024 VENDOR TOTALS THAT EXCEED $50K - ATTACHMENT H

VENDOR AMOUNT
GALVESTON INSURANCE ASSOCIATES 1,985,111.37   
GLAZIER FOODS COMPANY 1,485,416.21   
RELIANT ENERGY DEPT 0954 538,409.23      
GALVESTON CENTRAL APPRAISAL DISTRICT 247,122.66      
OAK FARMS 237,576.38      
MANSFILED OIL COMPANY OF GAINESVILLE 184,897.56      
HARDIE'S FRESH FOODS 183,127.07      
SKYWARD, INC 171,688.33      
CITY OF GALVESTON 165,687.81      
ACCELERATE LEARNING INC 140,628.06      
WEXFORD INC 115,000.00      
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 109,027.42      
HARRIS COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 108,866.76      
CHALLENGE OFFICE PROD INC 100,902.96      
COBURN SUPPLY CO 97,930.57         
REGION 4 ESC BUSINESS OFFICE 90,262.46         
FERGUSON FACILITIES SPPY #61 79,889.95         
ENTERGY 73,412.54         
KLEEN SUPPLY CO 73,412.29         
DICKINSON ISD 71,475.82         
REPUBLIC SERVICES #853 67,082.86         
THOMPSON & HORTON LP 66,530.50         
AT&T 66,215.01         
HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT PUBLISHING CO 65,604.75         
GBCDHH 62,786.91         
IMAGINE LEARNING LLC 56,250.00         
FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES GROUP LLC 52,684.09         
Total Vendors that exceed $50K 6,696,999.57   
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4.17.2024 LOCAL VENDOR ACTIVITY FOR FY 2023-2024 - ATTACHMENT I

Full Name Payments 2024 Zip
A SMECCA INC 1,083.12 77550
A. SMECCA INC 4,244.14 77550
ADRIANA RENDON 35.57 77550
ADS CUSTOM SIGNS 2,374.00 77551
ALERT ALARMS 10,055.00 77550
ALLISON COWAN 102.18 77554
ALLISON SCHULZ 1,500.00 77554
ANASTASIA DAVIS 240.00 77550
ANNA LEIGH SARGENT 1,500.00 77551
ANNA LIDDELL 178.99 77550
ANTHONY HIBBLER 211.94 77550
ARACELI MORONES 230.00 77551
BALL HIGH ACTIVITY FUND 501 200.00 77550
BEACHTOWN LAWN SERVICE, LLC 1,500.00 77551
BENNETT FLORAL 462.00 77550
BEYOND TINT 200.00 77551
BREEZEWAY CUSTOM 6,652.75 77551
BRONCO BURRITOS 160.00 77551
BROOME WELDING & MACHINE CO INC 3,307.50 77554
CATHY LEDOUX 89.73 77550
CHAD ROGERS 1,700.00 77554
CHALMERS HARDWARE & EMBROIDERY 10,994.45 77550
CITY OF GALVESTON 174,820.38 77553
CLASSIC AUTO GROUP 438.33 77554
CLASSIC FORD GALVESTON 521.84 77554
COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS GALVESTON CO 220,000.00 77553
CONNOR SETH JOHNSON 500.00 77550
COUNTY OF GALVESTON 11,041.84 77553
DAVID H JR O'NEAL 287.52 77550
EL NOPALITO RESTAURANT 3,000.00 77550
ERIC MUELLER 304.38 77550
FASTSIGNS OF GALVESTON 7,653.92 77551
FISHERMAN'S WHARF 1,006.40 77550
GAIDO'S 7,447.60 77552
GALVESTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 3,190.00 77550-1501
GALVESTON CHILDREN'S MUSEUM 655.00 77550
GALVESTON COLLEGE 655,350.14 77550
GALVESTON COUNTRY CLUB 5,108.63 77554
GALVESTON COUNTY TAX-ASSESSOR 18,353.78 77550
GALVESTON ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PAR 2,500.00 77553
GALVESTON INSURANCE ASSOCIATES 1,985,111.37 77552-6767
GALVESTON ISD ADMIN PRINT SHOP 757.14 77550
GALVESTON PELLCANS FC J&R SOCCER CO 455.00 77551
GALVESTON RENTALS, INC 798.80 77554
GALVESTON VETERINARY CLINIC 839.63 77551
GALVESTONS OWN FARMERS MARKET 44,300.00 77553

Page 1 of 3
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4.17.2024 LOCAL VENDOR ACTIVITY FOR FY 2023-2024 - ATTACHMENT I

Full Name Payments 2024 Zip
GISD CHILD NUTRITION 10,118.75 77550
GISD EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION 18,082.50 77550
GRAND 1894 OPERA HOUSE 245.00 77550
GRG CATERING INC 360.00 77550
GYPSY JOYNT INC. 266.71 77551
HEY MIKEY'S ICE CREAM LLC 250.00 77550
HICKS CO, W U-HAUL 2,327.50 77554
IDEAL LUMBER CO 286.47 77552-0187
INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL CORP 180.64 77554
JASON DOHRING 273.24 77550
JEAN LANGEVINE 501.03 77550
JEFFREY POST 909.33 77550
JOSE O GARCIA 74.21 77550
JOSETTE RIVAS 740.50 77550
JUAN FIGUEROA 500.00 77550
JUANA RAMIREZ 110.51 77550
JULIE SCHMID 31,120.00 77554
KAYLA BLEVINS 72.70 77550
KELLY MOORE 1,094.90 77550
KIERRA D THOMPSON 1,500.00 77551
KLEEN SUPPLY CO 75,254.80 77553
LAURA VAIL 390.63 77550
LISTER PLUMBING CO 5,158.50 77553
LONE STAR FLAGS & FLAGPOLES INC 2,199.71 77554
LORI LEE WILLIAMSON 402.40 77550
LORRAINE DOCHODA 197.59 77551
MAINLAND FLORAL CO J MAISEL'S 251.83 77550
MALLORY HARPER 55.15 77551
MARIA LUCIA FLORES 500.00 77554
MARIO'S RISTORANTE 184.10 77551
MARTY'S CITY AUTO INC 11,617.15 77550
MARTY'S TOWING LLC 215.00 77550
MARY CATHERINE MUNSON 51.07 77551
MARY JEAN SARGENT 300.00 77551
MARY L CASTOR 1,500.00 77552
MELINDA QUIROGA KERSHAW 71.75 77551
MELISSA RUTH DESKINS 18,725.00 77551
MICHELLE REYES 500.00 77550
MICHELLE STEPHENSON 570.00 77554
MINUTEMAN PRINTING & GRAPHIC 1,051.63 77550
MISTER GOLF CART LLC 11,193.00 77550
MOODY EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER 604,798.00 77550
MOODY GARDENS GOLF COURSE 12,277.50 77554
MOODY GARDENS INC 19,885.85 77554
NOCHE BERRY'S SALON 800.00 77550
O'CONNELL COLLEGE PREPARATORY SCHOO 1,245.00 77550

Page 2 of 3

30



4.17.2024 LOCAL VENDOR ACTIVITY FOR FY 2023-2024 - ATTACHMENT I

Full Name Payments 2024 Zip
OSLIANA GARCIA 500.00 77551
PARKER ZITZKE 119.00 77551
QUINN QUIGLEY 500.00 77551
REPUBLIC PARTS CO 17,008.84 77550
ROBERTS AIR LLC 13,306.29 77554
ROTARY CLUB OF GALVESTON ISLAND 680.00 77552
ROUX HOUSE PRODUCTIONS 1,036.00 77550
SCOTTY'S OVERHEAD DOOR 1,965.00 77554
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO, THE 3,968.54 77551
SHIPLEY'S DONUTS 53.05 77551
SMART FAMILY LITERACY INC 8,500.00 77551
STEPHANIE DAVIS 69.69 77550
STEVES WAREHOUSE TIRES 65.00 77551
STEWART'S PACKAGING INC 2,082.18 77550
SUNFLOWER BAKERY 318.09 77550
TEEN HEALTH CENTER, INC 36,700.00 77553
THE BRYAN MUSEUM 859.67 77550
THE SAN LUIS 1,703.73 77551
THERESA BURNETT 90.66 77550
TONY & BROS TOWING & REPAIR 400.00 77551
TOP GEAR 15,422.54 77551
TORNETTE BOOSTER CLUB 522.62 77552
TREASURE ISLAND TROPHIES 6,527.75 77551
UPWARD HOPE ACADEMY 30,356.62 77550
US POSTAL SERVICE 1,942.00 77550-9998
VIKKI CURRY 1,297.19 77550
VILLAGE HARDWARE 12,253.23 77551
VIRGINIA MARTINEZ 657.07 77550
WESLEY HOLLAND 44.51 77551
WEST ISLE URGENT CARE 8,352.00 77551
WILLIAM CONNOLLY STEWART 882.76 77551
WRITE ON PROMOS AND LOGOS 9,159.55 77550
YAGA TROPICAL CAFE, INC 1,093.24 77550
Total Local Vendor Activity FY2023/2024 4,208,309.54

Page 3 of 3
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4.17.2024 LEGAL FEE SUMMARY FY23-24 - ATTACHMENT K

Thompson & Horton LLP
BHS (General) 622 E 81 6626 AA 001 0 99 NBH 4,206.25       
NCS (General) 622 E 81 6626 EE 001 0 99 NCS 3,861.20       
NNT (General) 622 E 81 6626 AA 001 0 99 NNT -                 

8,067.45       

General 199 E 41 6211 91 701 0 99 000 12,109.00     
General - Contracts/Procurement 199 E 41 6211 91 701 0 99 000 8,930.00       
Galveston ISD SPED 199 E 41 6211 91 701 0 99 000 1,581.25       
General - 2022 Bonds 199 E 41 6211 91 701 0 99 000 5,112.50       
General - M Hayman, R Terrel, employee/school issues 199 E 41 6211 91 701 0 99 000 30,704.00     
General - Board issues 199 E 41 6211 91 701 0 99 000 -                 

199 E 41 6211 91 701 0 99 000 58,436.75     

 Budget  Actual  Balance 
% of Budget 

Expensed
Thompson & Horton LLP
Summary for PO by account number 622 E 81 6626 AA 001 0 99 NBH -                     4,206.25       -                  

622 E 81 6626 AA 001 0 99 NNT -                     -                 -                  
622 E 81 6626 EE 001 0 99 NCS -                     3,861.20       -                  
199 E 41 6211 91 701 0 99 000 115,000.00      58,436.75     56,563.25      51%

115,000.00      66,504.20     56,563.25       

Leon Alcala, PLLC

Summary of Legal Charges FY23/24 
Legal Billings September - March 2024
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MEETING DATE:   April 17, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Consider approval of the minutes from the 
Regular Meeting on March 27, 2024. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board of Trustees 
approve the minutes from the Regular 
Meeting on March 27, 2024. 

 

 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.     
Superintendent 
     
 

Action Sheet 
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Minutes of Regular Meeting  
 
The Board of Trustees 
Galveston Independent School District 
 
 
A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Galveston Independent School District was 
held March 27, 2024, beginning at 6:00 PM in the Lovenberg Administration Building, 3904 
Avenue T, Galveston, TX 77550. 
 
All trustees present. 
 
Staff Present: Patrick, Scott, Post, Pruitt, Dickerson, Dudas, Clark, Grant, Curry, Martello, 
Neighbors, Bly,  

Audio visual recording of this meeting can be found online at: https://gisd.viebit.com/index.php?folder=ALL 

1) Call to order Open Session in the Board Room of the Lovenberg Administration 
Building, 3904 Avenue T, Galveston, Texas. --6:02 
2) Pledge of Allegiance to the United States flag and the Texas flag. --6:03 Highlighting two 
students, sophomore, Sienna Acosta. She represented Ball High in the girls’ one meter dive 
at the state swimming and diving championships. Our other representative at the state swim 
meet was senior, Kai Jankovich. He delivered an outstanding performance, finishing fourth 
in the boy’s 100-yard freestyle and 5th and the 50-yard freestyle. 
3) Citizen's Request to Address the Board on Agenda and Non-Agenda Items.  Please 
complete sign-up sheets available in the lobby prior to the start of the meeting. --6:04 
Johnathan Warren, Communities of Care Coordinator. – Announcing the 70th anniversary of 
Brown v Board celebration. 
4) Declaration of Conflicts of Interest. --6:06 Jobe unable to vote on Chapter 21 contracts 
5) District Reports--6:06 

A) Superintendent's Report --6:06 Social Studies presentation by District curriculum 
specialist, Karen Hill,  
B) Board Committee Reports --6:22 

1) Facilities/Finance Committee --6:22 Report given by Chair, Johnny Smecca. 
6) Financial Reports and Budget Update --6:26 Report given by CFO, Jeff Martello. 
7) REGULAR AGENDA- Action Items --6:36 

A) Discuss and consider for action setting goals for superintendent assessment.--6:36 
Discussion. Motion by Jobe to use goals 1,2, and 3 for 2024 and reevaluate next year. 
Second by Masel. Discussion. Motion passed unanimously. 

8) The Board may recess into Closed Executive Session in the Library as permitted by the 
Texas Open Meeting Act Government Code Sections 551.071- 551.090 Subchapter D and 
E. --7:10 
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Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the School 
Board with regard to any matter considered in such closed meeting then the final action, final 
decision, or final vote shall be either: 
    A) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon the reconvening of the public meeting; 
or 
    B) at a subsequent public meeting of the School Board upon notice thereof; as the School 
Board shall determine.--7:10 

A) Personnel - Resignations and recommendations for teacher contracts. 
B) Consultation with Attorney - Review of Contractual Agreements 
C) Safety - Security Guards, Officers 
D) Acquisition of Property 

9) Reestablish the open meeting of the Galveston ISD Board of Trustees.--9:45 
Shae Jobe gave a summary of the executive session.  
Dr. Neighbors announced principals of the year. Tracie Camp is elementary principal of the 
year and Frank Brown is secondary principal of they year. Further announcements: Manual 
Garza will be retiring, and Sherman Beafneaux will be the new DAEP principal. Frank 
Brown will be the new principal at Burnet. Mike Dudas will be the next communications 
director. 
10)CONSENT AGENDA - Action Items --9:48 not B. Motion by Masel. Second by Lakin. 
Approved unanimously.  

A) Consider approval of the minutes from the February 21, 2024, Regular School 
Board Meeting. 
B) Consider approval of personnel resignations and recommendations with 
contracts.--9:48  Motion by Masel and Second by Lakin. Approved 6-0-1, Jobe abstained 
C) Discuss and consider approval of payment of attorney fees. 
D) Consider approval of Budget Amendments 
E) Discuss and consider accepting donations in accordance with Board Policy CDC 
Local. 
F) Discuss and consider approval of PK tuition for students who do not qualify for 
reduced tuition in the PK program and provide GISD employees with a 25% discount on 
the cost of tuition for PK if their student does not otherwise qualify for reduced tuition 
the 2024-2025 school year. 
G) Discuss and consider approval of the recommendation for Non Chapter 21 
Administrator contract for the 2024-2025 school year as presented. 
H) Discuss and consider approval of the recommendations for Chapter 21 
Professional Contracts for the 2024-2025 school year as presented. 
I) Discuss and Consider Approval of the CSP provided for Weis Middle School 
Phase 3 by contractor to be named on March 26th, 2024. 
J) Discuss and Consider Approval of the proposal provided for the relocation of the 
existing LA Morgan Elementary Playground to Austin Middle School. 
K) Discuss and consider approval of a one year renewal of Beverage Vending 
Machine Services, CSRFP 2022-23-002, to the awarded vendor, PepsiCo.   
L) Discuss and consider approval of RFP Multi-Function Copiers NO. 2023-24-01, 
to the recommended vendor, Function4 for a contract lease length of 48 months 
M) Discuss and Consider Approval of proposals for Press Box Construction scopes of 
work named on March 26th, 2024. 
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11)Suggested Future Agenda Items --9:50 none 
12)COMMENTS FROM THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES --9:50  
Masel would like to let people know that it may seem that the board takes things lightly at 
the board meetings, but a lot of time goes into decisions made for the district. 
O’Neal would like to acknowledge Amy Bly for her recording of the SpaceX rocket. 
Smecca would like to thank everyone for their support while he had family illnesses. 
Jobe cautioned to use eye protection to see the total eclipse on April 8th 
Brown commented that a jeopardy question today was about Galveston being the largest 
cruise line port in Texas. 
Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.0415, Trustees may report on any of the 
following items:  
1. Expressions of thanks, gratitude, and condolences  
2. Information regarding holiday schedules 
3. Honorary or salutary recognition of a public official, public employee, or other citizen 
4. Reminders regarding GISD events 
5. Reminders regarding community events 
6. Health and safety announcements 
13)Adjournment - 9:55pm 

 

Minutes taken by: Amedia Bly 

Approved on April 17, 2024 

  

  

_______________________________                 ________________________________ 

Mr. Tony Brown, President                       Shae Jobe, Secretary 
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MEETING DATE:   April 17, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider approval of personnel 
resignations and recommendations with 
contracts. 

 

Under Separate Cover 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board of Trustees 
approve personnel resignations and 
recommendations with contracts. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D. 
Superintendent   
     
 

Action Sheet 
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MEETING DATE:   April 17, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider approval of payment 
of attorney fees. 

 

The Board has directed that attorney fees incurred by the district be brought for approval before 
payments are made.  The district is in receipt of invoices from Thompson and Horton: 
 
 
 
Invoice 63874   $3,195.00 
Invoice 64033   $412.50 
Invoice 63925   $718.75 
Invoice 63924   $1,082.50 
Invoice 63786   $ 1,485.00 
Invoice 64037   $ 2,800.00 
 
Total    $9,693.75 
 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D. 
Superintendent 

Action Sheet 
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MEETING DATE:   April 17, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider approval of monthly 
Budget Amendment (Under separate cover.)  

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board of Trustees approve 
the budget amendment, as presented.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.  Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 
 

Action Sheet 
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General Fund Food Service Fund Debt Service Fund

 Beginning Budget  Amendments  Ending Budget 
 Beginning 

Budget  Amendments  Ending Budget 
 Beginning 

Budget  Amendments  Ending Budget 
Revenues 

Local & Intermediate Sources  $              95,874,253  $                              -    $       95,874,253  $           565,000  $                -    $          565,000  $    23,115,201  $                      -    $                                     23,115,201 
State Program Revenues  $                6,078,647  $                              -    $         6,078,647  $             20,000  $                -    $            20,000  $         138,067  $                      -    $                                          138,067 
Federal Program Revenues  $                1,505,000  $                              -    $         1,505,000  $        4,675,000  $                -    $       4,675,000  $                      -    $                                                    -   
Other Resources/ Operating 
Transfer In (ESSER II Grant)  $                     15,000  $                              -    $               15,000  $                     -    $                -    $                    -    $                      -    $                                                    -   

TOTAL  $            103,472,900  $                              -    $     103,472,900  $        5,260,000  $                -    $       5,260,000  $    23,253,268  $                      -    $                                     23,253,268 

General Fund Food Service Fund Debt Service Fund

 Beginning Budget  Amendments  Ending Budget 
 Beginning 

Budget  Amendments  Ending Budget 
 Beginning 

Budget  Amendments  Ending Budget 

Function
11 Instruction 38,499,823$              38,499,823$        
12 Instructional Resources 361,369$                   361,369$             
13 Curriculum & Inst Staff Dev 396,254$                   396,254$             
21 Instructional Leadership 1,942,019$                (402)$                          1,941,618$          
23 School Leadership 4,180,152$                4,180,152$          
31 Guidance/Counseling 2,390,832$                402$                           2,391,234$          
32 Social Work Services 298,143$                   298,143$             
33 Health Services 881,969$                   881,969$             
34 Student Transportation 3,673,592$                3,673,592$          
35 Food Services -$                                -$                     6,124,387$         6,124,387$        
36 Extracurricular Activities 2,238,398$                2,238,398$          
41 General Administration 3,104,279$                3,104,279$           
51 Maintenance and Operations 10,001,107$              10,001,107$        60,000$             60,000$             
52 Security and Monitoring 1,383,828$                1,383,828$          
53 Data Processing Services 2,118,041$                2,118,041$          
61 Community Services 887,510$                   887,510$             
71 Debt Service 90,000$                     90,000$               22,930,234$    22,930,234$                                     
81 Construction 75,000$                     75,000$               
91 Recapture Payment 32,715,726$              32,715,726$        
93 Shared Services 26,875$                     26,875$               
99 Intergovernmental Charges 772,000$                   772,000$             

-$                                -$                     
TOTAL 106,036,917$            -$                            106,036,917$      6,184,387$        -$              6,184,387$        22,930,234$    -$                     22,930,234$                                     

 
General Fund Budget  
Function 11 Function 13 Function 21

  (402)$                   TF fr 21 to 31 for LAS Linguistic Tests

TOTAL -$                                           TOTAL  -$                        TOTAL (402)$         

Function 31 Function 35 Function 36  
402$                                      TF fr 21 to 31 for LAS Linguistic Tests

TOTAL 402$                                      TOTAL -$                   TOTAL -$                     

Function 41 Function 51 Food Service

TOTAL -$                                       TOTAL -$                   TOTAL -$                     

Signed: ________________________________________________
Board President

2023-2024 Proposed Budget Amendment
MARCH 2024
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MEETING DATE:   April 17, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider approval of donations 
in accordance with Board Policy CDC Local 

 

 

 

Under separate cover. 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board accept the donations, 
as presented.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.  Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 
 

Action Sheet 

41



 

Galveston Independent School District 
Donations/Gifts for March 2024 

 
In accordance with Board Policy CDC (Local), the Board of Trustees of Galveston Independent School 
District acknowledges and appreciates the following donations: 
 
Date  Recipient   Giver    Gift 
 
2/5/24  Ball HS Band  The Mystic Krewe of Aquarius  $1,200.00 

 

2/15/24 Ball HS NHS  Stan & Diane Humphrey  $   100.00 

 

2/15/24 Ball HS  Mary Moody Northern Endowment  $1,500.00 

    Grant – Kindness Pays 

 

2/15/24 Ball HS NHS  Eric Hart/Florence Noyes  $     50.00 

2/15/24 Ball HS NHS  Ashley Hart    $    225.00 

2/15/24 Ball HS NHS  Joan Newton    $      25.00 

 

2/15/24 Ball HS Band  Knghts of Momus   $1,000.00 

  

2/22/24 Ball HS Prom  StuCo      $   800.00 

 

2/23/24 Ball HS JROTC  Knights of Momus   $  500.00  
  

3/8/24  Ball HS Folklorica Chhoeu, Inc/dba Shipley Donuts $  500.00 
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MEETING DATE:   April 17, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider approval of the 
recommendations for Chapter 21 
Professional Contracts for the 2024-2025 
school year as presented. 

 

                      The names will be provided under separate cover 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board of Trustees 
approve the recommendations for 
Chapter 21 Professional contracts for the 
2024-2025 school year as presented. 

 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.   Dyann Polzin 
Superintendent    Deputy Superintendent of HR     
 

Action Sheet 
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MEETING DATE:       April 17, 2024 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and Consider Approval of Annual 

Renewal of Microsoft Volume Licensing 
Agreement 

 
 
 
This annual agreement with Microsoft is a cloud-based agreement that provides not only 
Microsoft Desktop, Microsoft Server, and Microsoft Office licenses for all users and 
students, but also includes several security features bundled into the Volume Licensing 
agreement.  In past years, many of the security features used were purchased on an a la 
carte basis, with the Microsoft Office licenses computed based on the number of FTE’s 
(Full Time Equivalents) in the District.  Under this new agreement that started last year 
(M365 A5), the pricing is computed by breaking down the number of users whose work 
relies on computers (Education Qualified Users – EQU workers) and those who are 
classified as light users – cafeteria workers, facilities staff, etc.  The light users are given 
free MS Office A1 suites.  Students also have free access to the MS Office suites.  The 
annual cost of the new A5 licensing is $110,656.64. Annual pricing varies each year with 
staff count changes. This new pricing structure results in a $3,306.00 savings to the 
District overall   (when compared to the prior year).  The MIS Team acquired four quotes 
with DELL Marketing LP providing the lowest cost quote.  The Cooperative Purchasing 
Contract that will be utilized is the Texas Department of Information Resources (TEX 
DIR) Contract # DIR-TSO-3763. 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: I move the board approve the one-year 

renewal of the Microsoft Volume Licensing 
Agreement with Dell Marketing LP in the 
amount of $110,656.64, as presented.  

 
 
 
 
Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.   Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 
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Hardware Software Services IT Solutions Brands Research Hub

QUOTE CONFIRMATION

Thank you for choosing CDW. We have received your quote.

MICHAEL LE,

Thank you for considering CDW•G for your technology needs. The details of your quote are below. If 

you are an eProcurement or single sign on customer, please log into your system to access 

the CDW site. You can search for your quote to retrieve and transfer back into your system for 

processing.

For all other customers, click below to convert your quote to an order.

Convert Quote to Order 

QUOTE # QUOTE DATE QUOTE REFERENCE CUSTOMER # GRAND TOTAL

NTNT141 3/4/2024 MICROSOFT 1221535 $117,420.96

QUOTE DETAILS

ITEM QTY CDW# UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICE

Microsoft 365 A5 - subscription license - 1 user 1000 5419414 $117.12 $117,120.00

Mfg. Part#: AAD-38400-12mo

UNSPSC: 43231513

Electronic distribution - NO MEDIA

Contract: PACE COOP P00185 Computer Hardware, Software, Serv 

(P00185)

Microsoft 365 A5 - subscription license - 1 user 7000 5419400 $0.00 $0.00

Mfg. Part#: AAD-38405-B-12mo

UNSPSC: 43231513

Electronic distribution - NO MEDIA

Contract: MARKET

Microsoft Office 365 (Plan A1) - subscription license - 1 user 450 2614683 $0.00 $0.00

Mfg. Part#: M6K-00001-12MO

UNSPSC: 43231513

Electronic distribution - NO MEDIA

Contract: MARKET

Microsoft Windows Server Datacenter Edition - license & 

software assurance

8 4325198 $37.32 $298.56

Mfg. Part#: 9EA-00039

UNSPSC: 43233004

Electronic distribution - NO MEDIA

Contract: PACE COOP P00185 Computer Hardware, Software, Serv 

(P00185)

Microsoft Windows Server - license & software assurance - 1 

device CAL

1 2382900 $2.40 $2.40

Mfg. Part#: R18-00095

UNSPSC: 43233004

Electronic distribution - NO MEDIA

Contract: PACE COOP P00185 Computer Hardware, Software, Serv 

(P00185)
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SUBTOTAL

$117,420.96

SHIPPING

$0.00

SALES TAX

$0.00

GRAND TOTAL

$117,420.96 

PURCHASER BILLING INFO DELIVER TO

Billing Address:

GALVESTON ISD

BUSINESS OFFICE

PO BOX 660

GALVESTON, TX 77553-0660

Phone: (409) 766-5100

Payment Terms: NET 30 Days-Govt/Ed

Shipping Address:

GISD CNTRL REC'VING 953 MIS

4302 AVE Q (GATE ON 43RD ST)

GALVESTON, TX 77550-7302

Shipping Method: ELECTRONIC DISTRIBUTION

Please remit payments to:

CDW Government

75 Remittance Drive

Suite 1515

Chicago, IL 60675-1515

Sales Contact Info 

Mike Smith   |  (866) 691-7123 | mike.smith@cdw.com

LEASE OPTIONS

FMV TOTAL FMV LEASE OPTION

BO TOTAL

BO LEASE OPTION

$117,420.96 $3,323.01/Month $117,420.96 $3,820.88/Month

Monthly payment based on 36 month lease. Other terms and options are available. Contact your Account Manager for details. Payment quoted

is subject to change.    

Why finance?   

• Lower Upfront Costs. Get the products you need without impacting cash flow. Preserve your working capital and existing credit line. 

• Flexible Payment Terms. 100% financing with no money down, payment deferrals and payment schedules that match your company's

business cycles. 

• Predictable, Low Monthly Payments. Pay over time. Lease payments are fixed and can be tailored to your budget levels or revenue streams. 

• Technology Refresh. Keep current technology with minimal financial impact or risk. Add-on or upgrade during the lease term and choose to

return or purchase the equipment at end of lease. 

• Bundle Costs. You can combine hardware, software, and services into a single transaction and pay for your software licenses over time! We

know your challenges and understand the need for flexibility.   

General Terms and Conditions:   

This quote is not legally binding and is for discussion purposes only. The rates are estimate only and are based on a collection of industry data

from numerous sources. All rates and financial quotes are subject to final review, approval, and documentation by our leasing partners.

Payments above exclude all applicable taxes. Financing is subject to credit approval and review of final equipment and services configuration.

Fair Market Value leases are structured with the assumption that the equipment has a residual value at the end of the lease term.

Need Help?

My Account Support

Call 800.800.4239
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About Us | Privacy Policy | Terms and Conditions 

This order is subject to CDW's Terms and Conditions of Sales and Service Projects at

http://www.cdwg.com/content/terms-conditions/product-sales.aspx

For more information, contact a CDW account manager.

© 2024 CDW•G LLC, 200 N. Milwaukee Avenue, Vernon Hills, IL 60061 | 800.808.4239
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Quote No. Date 3/7/2024

Ref. No. Exp. Date 4/4/2024

FOB Contract

Destination Open Market

Line No. QTY Part Number Description Unit Price Extension

1 8 9EA-01116 MICROSOFT:Microsoft WindowsServerDCCore 

Sngl License/SoftwareAssurancePack Academic 

OLV 2Licenses NoLevel AdditionalProduct CoreLic 

1Year Acquiredyear1

$109.83 $878.64

2 1 R18-05913 MICROSOFT:Microsoft Windows ServerCAL Sngl 

License/SoftwareAssurancePack Academic OLV 

1License NoLevel AdditionalProduct DvcCAL 1Year 

Acquiredyear1

$5.16 $5.16

3 950 3BEFC8316892-1Y M365 A5-FAC-1Y $120.41 $114,389.50

4 7000 F3CCC6AE0EB7-1Y M365 A5-SUB-1Y $0.00 $0.00

5 450 5813375C8201-1Y Office 365 A1-FAC-1Y $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL 115,273.30$      

Quotation Comments

Terms and Conditions
All products and services sold, licensed, resold, distributed, and provided (as applicable) by Sterling are subject to Sterling’s Return Guidelines 

(located at https://sterling.com/contact/return-information/) and the terms and conditions (if any) imposed by the applicable Sterling Partner (the 

original manufacturer, seller, licensor, or provider).

Ask your Sterling Account Manager about our Complete Ship Services: An efficient, convenient, and secure way to receive your order.

Q-00592188

Galveston - Microsoft Renewal

Estimated Lead Time

30 Business Days ARO

Terms

Net 30

Sterling Account Manager 
Joey Awtry
303 Centennial DrNorth Sioux 
City, SD 57049
P: (605) 242-4070
F: (605) 242-4000
joey.awtry@sterling.com

Customer Information

Galveston ISD

Irene Perez

3904 Avenue T

Galveston, TX 77550

P: (409) 766-5100

ireneperez@gisd.org

CAGE: 06AP0 |   DUNS: 938836541 |   UEID: YZTLALWM4UC7
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MEETING DATE:  April 17, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM:                 Discuss and consider approval of EPIC System 

The EPIC system is used for Education Paging & Intercom Communications and is used for bell 
scheduling, building-wide, and specific location directed two way intercom and emergency 
notifications and building maps to provide situational awareness for all communications and 
urgent situations.  This is an upgrade to our existing communications technology infrastructure 
as well as classroom instructional technology. These servers and services will be used throughout 
the district to include both district campuses and non-instructional buildings, such as the Support 
Center. Currently, GISD possesses some of the same equipment in the Support Center, Security, 
and Weis locations.  The requested vendor to purchase from on the TIPS/TAPS contract # 
220105 will be Audio Enhancement.  2022-2023 Construction Bond Funds will be utilized.   

Included in the suite: 

• SAFE System (Signal Alert For 
Education)  

• Classroom Audio System 
• Classroom Viewpath Video 

• Intercom, Paging, and Bells 
• EPIC System Kiosk 
• InfoView Display 

• Alyssa’s Law (Texas SB 838/HB 669) Compliance     
 
Below are three (3) separate quotes for the entire purchase: 

1. Quote # 60301 - $26,894.09 – District View 
2. Quote # 60299 - $ 21,191.42 – Site View 
3. Quote # 59782 - $ 5,194.00 – Commissioning  

      
     Total Amount $ 53,279.51 
 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board of Trustees approve the EPIC 
System purchase from Audio Enhancement in the 
amount of $53,279.51, as presented. 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.   Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 

Action Sheet 
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MEETING DATE:   April 17, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and approve the purchase of 
audio visual equipment for the Weis gym 
and cafeteria in an amount not to exceed 
$58,000 from Howard Technology 
Solutions using the School Action Fund 
grant 

 

As part of the School Action Fund initiative, the faculty and staff at Weis have implemented a 
House System with House Meetings.  The requested audio-visual technology systems will allow 
the Weis team to facilitate their house meetings in the gym and the cafeteria so that all students 
can see and hear the presentations.  It will also allow the Weis team to support family and 
community engagement events. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board approve the 
purchase of audio visual equipment for 
the Weis gym and the Weis cafeteria in an 
amount not to exceed $58,000 from 
Howard Technology Solutions using the 
School Action Fund grant.  

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.    Dr. Annette Scott 
Superintendent                Assistant Superintendent of Student Support 

 

Action Sheet 
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MEETING DATE:                 April 17, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM:             Discuss and Consider Approval of CSRFP 
2023-24-004 Food Service Equipment – 
Serving Counter Renovation 

 
 
The GISD Food Service Department is in need of replacing some serving counter equipment.  
The new serving equipment will be housed at Austin Elementary.  As a result of the hard work of 
the Child Nutrition Department, the Child Nutrition fund has a balance that will cover the cost of 
the purchase and installation of the needed equipment items.  GISD issued a competitive sealed 
proposal request in March 2024.  GISD received three proposals on April 8, 2024.  A selection 
committee of three individuals from the Child Nutrition and Finance Departments reviewed, 
scored, and ranked the bids. GISD is recommending Mission Restaurant Supply for the server 
counter equipment purchase following the scoring results by the committee.  The total cost of 
equipment and installation is $69,518.00 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: I move the board approve and award the 

CSRFP 2023-24-004 Food Service 
Equipment to Mission Restaurant 
Supply in the amount not to exceed 
$69,518.00  

 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.   Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 
 

Action Sheet 
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Criteria

Mission 
Restaurant

 Supply* Pasco Ace Supply

Purchase Price.

48.67 40.00 43.00

The reputation of the vendor and of the 
vendor’s goods and services.

9.33 9.33 8.67

The quality of the vendor’s good or 
services.

9.33 9.33 8.00

The extent to which the goods or 
services meet the District’s needs.

9.00 7.67 8.67

The vendor’s past relationship with the 
District.

2.67 3.33 3.33
The impact on the ability of the District 
to comply with laws relating to 
historically underutilized businesses. 4.67 4.33 4.33

The total long-term cost to the District to 
acquire the goods or services.

5.00 4.33 4.33
Any other relevant factor specifically 
listed in the request for bids or 
proposals. 5.00 5.00 4.33

Total Points 93.67 83.33 84.67

PROPOSAL TABULATION SHEET
RFP 2023-24-004
Food Service Equipement                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
Proposal Date/Time:  April 8, 2024

* Mission Restaurant Supply is the recommend vendor.
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MEETING DATE:   April 17, 2024   

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider approval to adopt and 
implement a voluntary desegregation plan under 
the Magnet Schools Assistance Program Grant 

 

The United States Department of Education Office of Innovation and Improvement requires 
that all schools submit a voluntary desegregation plan as part of the application process for 
Grants under the Magnet Schools Assistance Program.  The District is applying for a new MSAP 
grant. 

The purpose of the grant is to help school districts to implement magnet schools that will 
promote high student academic achievement; promote diversity; reduce, eliminate, or prevent 
minority group and socioeconomic isolation; and, promote a choice of curriculum delivery. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board adopt and implement the 

attached voluntary desegregation plan under the 
Magnet Schools Assistance Program Grant. 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.    Dr. Annette Scott 
Superintendent                Assistant Superintendent of Student Support 

 

 

 

 

 

Action Sheet 
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Draft 3.27.2024 

Galveston ISD Voluntary Desegregation Plan 

Equity of Educational Opportunities –Student Assignment for Elementary Schools 

Galveston Independent School District will provide a 30 day choice period in which parents can choose 
the school where they would like their child to attend. There are no attendance zones for any school in 
the district. Parents are given the opportunity to make a 1st, 2nd, and 3rd school choice which the district 
makes every effort to honor. Denial of school choice occurs when there is overcrowding in the selected 
school.  

Every effort will be made to attract students within our city who may have chosen schools outside of the 
district. One of the community’s major employers is the University of Texas Medical Branch. Many of the 
employees live off the Island and their children attend schools off the Island. The district will recruit heavily 
from this population to attract students to our magnet programs, thereby, making our schools more 
diverse. 

 For each grade level where the number of School Choice Applications received during the first 
consideration period exceeds the number of spaces available, determination of space availability shall be 
made based on the following order of priority:  

a. Siblings of students currently enrolled will be given priority 
b. Children of school employees who reside within the district 
c. Children of school employees who reside outside of the district 
d. New student applicants who reside within the community and are not siblings of a 

currently enrolled student or the child of a school employee 
e. New student applicants who reside outside of the district 

 

If the number of choice/open enrollment applicants exceeds the number of spaces available, the space 
availability determination shall be by lottery. 

Applicants not assigned to a requested choice school will keep their current assignment and be placed 
on an ordered waiting list.  Once admitted to any school through school choice, the student may remain 
at that school through the highest grade at the school, as long as the services the student needs are 
available at that the school. 

Students will not lose their current seat assignment when seeking a different school during the open 
enrollment period.  However, if a parent accepts the new seat assignment, the previous assignment is 
surrendered and may not be requested again unless there is still an available seat at the school. 
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Draft 3.27.2024 

Kindergarten and Students New to the District 

All incoming kindergarten and all students new to the district must apply for a choice school.  In the 
event, the choice options are filled, the students will be assigned to a school with available space and 
may have the opportunity to re-apply during the next year’s enrollment period. 

Assignments will be made based upon the availability of seats at the school and available school choices 
at the time of the request. 

Assignment Process after the Application Period 

• A separate assignment process will be used for students who: 
 Enter the district during the school year 
 Have been dismissed from a campus or  program 
 Were assigned to a school using false information 
 Are assigned to a different school by the Superintendent, or designee pursuant 

to Board policy 
 
 
 
Diversity and Educational Quality 

1. The school district shall maintain educational and financial equity among all schools in the 
district by providing substantially uniform educational resources to all schools in the district 
regardless of the location of the school, the demographic composition of the school, or the type 
of education program provided. The school district shall actively seek and obtain all types of 
additional intervention and compensatory resources for all eligible students and schools.  

2. The school district shall (a) make provisions for staff development, which prepares all staff to 
work successfully with all students regardless of racial, ethnic, socio-economic, parental 
education, and cultural backgrounds; (b) promote and encourage the use of effective and 
innovative instructional strategies in classrooms throughout the district; and (c) actively 
continue to seek more teachers, counselors, and administrators from diverse backgrounds, 
including members of racial and ethnic minority groups.  

3. Schools shall work cooperatively with each other and with central office to ensure that the 
enrollment of each school is or that schools are making satisfactory progress toward achieving 
diversity. 

4. Program capacity shall continue to be established for each school based on factors such as: size 
of facility, size of student population, program placement, class-size guidelines, workstations, 
and facility utilization.  

5. The school district shall continue to implement a funding formula through which schools shall 
receive per-pupil funding for enrollment that is within the agreed-upon designated program 
capacity formula.  

 

 

71



 

Draft 3.27.2024 

Accountability and Monitoring 

1. The superintendent or designee shall monitor implementation of the Student Assignment Plan 
and shall make periodic reports to the board regarding implementation of the Plan.  

2. The school district shall continue to use the centralized application process for students who are 
interested in magnet schools, magnet programs, or optional programs. The school district shall 
monitor and provide final approval for assignment of students to magnet schools, magnet 
programs, optional programs. Magnet schools, magnet programs, and optional programs shall 
be monitored for quality and recruitment strategies that facilitate the provisions of the Student 
Assignment Plan.  

3. The school district shall implement a consistent process for informing parents about the Student 
Assignment Plan and available choices. Schools shall have the major responsibility for providing 
information to parents and the Support Center shall provide support to parents in the 
selection/assignment process. 

4. Any school that does not make satisfactory progress toward achieving diversity shall develop a 
plan and process, with district support, to work toward compliance in a timely manner.  

5. The superintendent shall be authorized to take all actions necessary to implement these 
recommendations. 
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MEETING DATE:   April 17, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider the submission of a 
proposal for the Magnet Schools 
Assistance Program grant. 

 

On Friday, March 15, 2024 the U.S. Department of Education announced the new competition for 
the Magnet Schools Assistance Program grant for the 2024 school year.  The department estimates 
that it will award 15 – 20 grants ranging from $1.5 million - $3.5 million annually for five years. 
School districts interested in applying must submit a letter of intent by April 28, 2024.  At this 
time, we are recommending that all District elementary schools and Crenshaw be included in the 
grant.  The application deadline is May 13, 2024. Galveston ISD has received three MSAP grants  
from the Department of Education to implement its magnet programs.   

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move the Board of Trustees approve the 
submission of a proposal for Magnet 
Schools Assistance Program through the 
U. S. Department of Education. 

    
 
 
 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.    Dr. Annette Scott 
Superintendent                Assistant Superintendent of Student Support 

       

 

 

Action Sheet 
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MEETING DATE:   April 17, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider the approval of the 
Certification of Provision of Instructional 
Materials Survey 2024-25, and submission 
of its contents to the State Board of 
Education for district IMTA funding 
through EMAT. 

 

In accordance with Texas Education Code 31.1011, local educational agencies (LEAs) are 
required to certify annually to the State Board of Education (SBOE) and the commissioner that 
students have access to instructional materials covering all Texas Essential Knowledge and Skills 
(TEKS) for all required subjects, except physical education.  The Teaching and Learning Team 
reviewed the materials to ensure they met the requirements. The Certification of Provision of 
Instructional Materials Survey 2024-25 must be submitted to Texas Education Agency (TEA) for 
Galveston ISD to purchase instructional materials through EMAT using IMTA funds. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the board approve the 
Certification of Provision of 
Instructional Materials Survey 2024-25, 
and submission of its contents to the 
State Board of Education for district 
IMTA funding through EMAT. 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.    Dr. Annette Scott 
Superintendent                Assistant Superintendent of Student Support 

Action Sheet 
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MEETING DATE:   April 17, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider approval for 
contracted services from Relay Graduate 
School of Education for an amount not to 
exceed $90,000. 

Galveston ISD Administration seeks to support the professional development of the assistant 
principals from Burnet and Weis through Relay’s National Principal Academy Fellowship (June 
18 – June 28).  The program is a one-year program consisting of an intensive week in the 
summer followed by hybrid sessions throughout the year.  The District wants to provide 
additional support to the instructional coaches from Burnet, Central and Weis through the Relay 
Instructional Leadership Development Institute which will be held June 18–27.  The coaches are 
new to their roles that the respective campuses and will hone their skills in preparation for 
supporting their colleagues. 

Relay Graduate School of Education is an approved Texas Education Agency school 
improvement provider focused on strengthening Instructional Leadership Skills. RFP #701-20-
016. Project ID No.: 61012049, 69452063. https://lbb.texas.gov/Contract_Reporting.aspx 

The professional development will be funded through School Action Fund grant and Title funds.  

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board of Trustees 
approve the contracted services 
requested with Relay Graduate School 
for an amount not to exceed $90,000.  

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.    Dr. Annette Scott 
Superintendent                Assistant Superintendent of Student Support 

 

Action Sheet 

75

https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flbb.texas.gov%2FContract_Reporting.aspx&data=05%7C01%7CAnnetteScott%40gisd.org%7C82dbb88501884876f53608db3b5d5a77%7Cef335aed9e824332bac734c3a14d7dad%7C0%7C0%7C638169044368877790%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=IPMKTh83GhK3N0aJIBRyWVBg%2FiZqaSnuDqMXLKmWyeg%3D&reserved=0


 

MEETING DATE:   April 17, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider the approval of the 
Proclamation 2024 Science Textbook 
selection for an amount not to exceed 
$800,000 using state IMTA funds. 

In accordance with the established protocols and directives outlined by Galveston ISD and the 
Texas State Board of Education, GISD is submitting the outcomes of the Proclamation 2024 
selection process for the adoption of the new science curriculum designed for grades K-12. 

Throughout this procedure, the textbook selection committee evaluated curriculum packages 
sourced from over seven different companies. Their evaluation was grounded in thorough 
investigations, vendor presentations, and their extensive educational expertise. Subsequently, the 
committee voted to discern the most suitable option for Galveston ISD. These findings were 
compiled and presented to the Teaching and Learning Team for comprehensive educational and 
financial review.  

It is the collective recommendation of the Galveston ISD selection committee and administration 
that the board endorse the selection of the new K-12 science curriculum. The Committee 
recommends HMH (Houghton Mifflin Harcourt) for grades K – 8.  The selection Committee 
recommends Cengage and Myriad Sensors for grades 9 – 12.  

Based on State policy and GISD Policy, EFA, the Board of Trustees shall select instructional 
materials in an open meeting as required by the Texas Government Code, Chapter 551, including 
public notice. 19 TAC 66.104(a) 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the board approve the 
Proclamation 2024 Science Textbook 
selection for an amount not to exceed 
$800,000 using state IMTA funds. 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.    Dr. Annette Scott 
Superintendent                Assistant Superintendent of Student Support 

Action Sheet 
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MEETING DATE:   April 17, 2024 

 
AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider approval for year 

two of a three-year professional services 
agreement with Kickstart Kids during the 
2024-2025 school year in an amount not 
to exceed $78,000 to be funded with Title 
funds.  

 
Request for Proposals were received April 11, 2023 for CSRFP# 2022-23-014 Martial 
Arts and Character Development Program.  The original RFP allowed for a one-year 
contract with two additional one-year renewal options, should both parties agree, and 
renewal is approved by the GISD Board of Trustees.   
 
Kickstart Kids is a non-profit organization with a mission to build strong moral character 
in youth through martial arts.  The program provides students the opportunity to develop 
discipline through physical and mental conditioning.  Kickstart Kids will serve 130-150 
students daily at Central Middle School. The Kickstart Program has been at Central for 
over twenty-five years.  Title I funding will be used to pay the contract.   
 
It is the district’s intent to exercise the second year of the three-year renewal option of the 
contract for professional services for Kickstart Kids at Central Middle School for the 
2024-25 school year.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board of Trustees  

approve the CSRFP# 2022-23-014 
contract with Kickstart Kids for the 2024-
2025 school year for year two of three in 
an amount not to exceed $78,000 to be 
funded with Title I funds.  

 
 
 
 
 
Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.    Dr. Annette Scott 
Superintendent                Assistant Superintendent of Student Support 
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MEETING DATE:   April 17, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider the approval of the 
ratification of the purchase of laptops 
from the December 20, 2023 Board 
Meeting (School Action Fund Grant)  

 

During the December 20, 2023 Board Meeting, an Agenda Item was presented incorrectly with 
the vendor referenced as CDW-G and not SHI.  The recommended vendor should have read SHI 
in the Subject of the Action Item. SHI offered the lowest price for the required technology in 
stock, which could be fulfilled without shipping supply delays. SHI’s quote was a part of the 
Agenda item during the School Board presentation.  Funding Source is the School Action Fund 
Grant. 

Forty laptops and docking stations were purchased for teachers from the School Action Fund 
Grant.  These devices are assisting teachers in implementing the blended learning model which 
will improve student achievement and participation.  In addition to the added functionality of the 
new devices, these laptops are giving the blended learning model added sustainability beyond the 
life of the grant. 

In the spirit of transparency, the proposed Agenda Item is being presented to correct the record. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: I move that the board ratify the 
District’s purchase of forty laptops from 
the vendor SHI on December 20, 2023 in 
the amount not to exceed $65,000.00.   

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.   Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 
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MEETING DATE:  April 17, 2024 

 

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and Consider Approval of Proposals for 
Press Box Construction (Curtain Wall Systems & 
Metal Panels) named on April 16th, 2024 

 

GISD and Coltzer Company have publicly advertised for the following scopes of 
work via the Galveston Daily News for the Press Box Construction Project: Selective 
Demolition, Concrete Foundations, Structural Steel, Curtain Wall Systems, Roofing 
Assembly, Elevator, Mechanical-Electrical-Plumbing, CMU Masonry, Metal 
Panels, and Cold Formed Metal Framing.  In addition to public advertising, 
companies were notified of the bid opportunity.     
 
The GISD Business Office and Operations Department are seeking approval on the 
following proposals for Curtain Wall Systems and Metal Panels. The affidavits of 
publication for the public advertisements and proposals for approval are under 
separate cover. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: I move that the Board of Trustees approve the 

attached proposals (under separate cover) from 
the recommended contractors in the amount of 
(amount to be named on 4.16.24). 

 

 

 

Matthew Neighbors Ed. D.   Jeff Martello 
Superintendent    Chief Financial Officer 
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